#### I MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTION STATUS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	NOTES
82-34 (COR)		Relative to authorizing the expenditure in the amount of One Thousand Six Hundred Thirty-Two Dollars and Forty Cents (\$1,632.40) from the Guam Congress Building Mortgage, Maintenance, Security, and Equipment Reserve Fund for the installation of security fence doors at the Guam Congress Building.	4:34 p.m.		4/26/17 2:10 p.m.					

### I MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2017 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 82-34 (COR)

Introduced by:	Committee on Rules
masaucea sy.	

Relative to authorizing the expenditure in the amount of One Thousand Six Hundred Thirty-two Dollars and Forty Cents (\$1,632.40) from the Guam Congress Building Mortgage, Maintenance, Security, and Equipment Reserve Fund for the installation of security fence doors at the Guam Congress Building.

# BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAL KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

- 3 WHEREAS, the Committee on Rules of I Mina'Trentai Kuåttro Na
- 4 Liheslaturan Guåhan passed Resolution No. 69-34 (COR) in which one of the
- 5 provisions contained within created the Guam Congress Building Mortgage,
- 6 Maintenance, Security, and Equipment Reserve Fund in the amount of One Hundred
- 7 Twenty-six Thousand Dollars (\$126,000); and
- 8 WHEREAS, monies from the Guam Congress Building Mortgage,
- 9 Maintenance, Security, and Equipment Reserve Fund may only be expended as
- directed by a resolution from the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'Trentai Kuåttro Na*
- 11 Liheslaturan Guåhan adopted by no less than six (6) of its members; and
- WHEREAS, the installation of fence doors at the area of the Guam Congress
- Building in which the generator and air conditioning systems are located is necessary
- 14 to ensure the security of equipment critical to the operations of *I Liheslaturan*
- 15 Guåhan at the Guam Congress Building; and

1 WHEREAS, the Acting Chief Procurement Officer of I Mina'Trentai 2 Kuåttro Na Liheslaturan Guåhan has obtained a price quotation (Appendix A), in the 3 amount of One Thousand Six Hundred Thirty-two Dollars and Forty Cents 4 (\$1,632.40), which will sufficiently meet the security needs for the Guam Congress Building outlined in this resolution; now therefore, be it 5 6 **RESOLVED,** that the Committee on Rules of I Mina'Trentai Kuattro Na 7 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby authorize the expenditure in the amount of One Thousand Six Hundred Thirty-two Dollars and Forty Cents (\$1,632.40) from the 8 Guam Congress Building Mortgage, Maintenance, Security, and Equipment Reserve 9 10 Fund for the installation of security fence doors at the Guam Congress Building; and 11 be it further RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on 12 13 Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that 14 copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to the Members of the Committee on 15 Rules of I Mina'Trentai Kuåttro Na Liheslaturan Guåhan; to the Honorable 16 Benjamin J. Cruz, Speaker of *I Mina'Trentai Kuåttro Na Liheslaturan Guåhan*; and

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES *I MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 26<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF APRIL 2017.

to Jermaine Alerta, Executive Director of I Liheslaturan Guåhan.

BENJAMIN J.F. CRUZ

17

Speaker

MICHAEL F.Q. SAN NICOLAS Committee on Rules, Chairperson

RÉGINE BISCOE LEE Legislative Secretary



# MS Builders Inc., dba: Fencemasters

P.O Box 21118 GMF Barrigada, Gu 96921 Tel: 671-633-8790 Fax: 671-633-8791 info@fencemasters.net

## **Estimate**

Date	Estimate #			
4/11/2017	F017 - 089			

Name / Address	Project			
Guam Legislature Kenny Leon Guerrero procurement@guamlegislature.org	CLF/Steel Square			
Description				
QUOTE 1 - CHAIN LINK GATE: TO FABRICATE AND INSTALL (2ea) 4W x 7'HIGH GALVANIZE 17/8" PIPE FRAME AND 27/8" GATE POSTS.	D SINGLE SWING CHAIN LINK GATES WITH LOCKIN	G LATCHES. USING -	1,632.40	
FENCE MASTERS IS LOCALLY OWNED AND OPERACONTRACTOR WITH 30 YEARS OF EXPERIENCE.	ATED AND A CERTIFIED Total		\$1,632.40	
Acceptance of this proposal is based on the lerms and conditions. The Owner will determine fence boundaries and identify underground addition, the Owner shall have the proposed fence line cleared o commence upon signed acceptance of proposal, receipt of 50% or contract section, all materials will remain the property of Fencence.	und ufilities and land markers, Fencemesters will not be I debris and ready for fence installation, unless requeste deposit and clearances of utilities. Payments will be med	d in the scope of work. Pri e as outlined below in the i	oject work will terms of	

inclement weather conditions or hazards.

The above prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. You are authorized to do the work as specified.

Office Manager

Customer Signature



## **COMMITTEE ON RULES**

Senator Michael F.Q. San Nicolas, Chairman I Mina'Trentai Kuåttro na Liheslaturan Guåhan • 34th Guam Legislature



#### **COMMITTEE VOTING SHEET**

Resolution No. 82-34 (COR) – Committee on Rules – "Relative to authorizing the expenditure in the amount of One Thousand Six Hundred Thirty-two Dollars and Forty Cents (\$1,632.40) from the Guam Congress Building Mortgage, Maintenance, Security, and Equipment Reserve Fund for the installation of security fence doors at the Guam Congress Building."

	SIGNATURE	DATE	то адорт	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN	
Senator Michael F.Q. San Nicolas Chairperson	M	4/20/17				
Senator Telena Cruz Nelson Vice Chairperson	Email	4/19/17				
Speaker Benjamin J. F. Cruz Member	Alm.	3/1/17				
Vice-Speaker Therese M. Terlaje Member	10					
Legislative Secretary Régine Biscoe Lee Member						
Senator Thomas C. Ada Member	Email	4/20/17	/			
Senator Frank B. Aguon, Jr. Member	E-vote	4/20/17	<b>✓</b>			
Senator Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. Member						
Senator Joe S. San Agustin Member	4	4/26/17				
Senator James V. Espaldon Minority Leader	Email	4/20/17				
Senator Mary Camacho Torres Minority Member						
For Sponsor's Office Use Only Sponsor Signature: Staff Contact Person: Christian F. Valencia						
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only Certified Returned Name: Date: Notes:						